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This repart and attachments results from a pre tenura raview
assessment of the pastoral leasa for tha purpase of confirming land
avallable for tenure raview and any issues, rights or obligations attaching
1o it. The infarmation is gathered from files and other sources available
ta the LINZ contractor.

Part of the information relates to resaarch on the status of tha land,
resulting in a status raport that is signed off by a LINZ approving officer.
The remainder of the information is not analysed for relevancy or
possible action until required, and LINZ does not guarantee Its accuracy
or completaness as prasantad.

Tha report attached is raleased under tha Official Information Act 1982,
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RF FASED UNDER THE
_9Ff!§,.\[ INFORMATION ACT

CPL PRE TENURE REVIEW ASSESSMENT STANDARD 6:

DUE DILIGENCE REPOR

Flle Ref: Pc 129 Report No: C0033 Report Dater 28 June 2000
Office of Agent: Christchurch LINZ Casa No: Diate sent to LINZ:
RECOMMENDATIONS

i

.  That the Commiasioner of Crown Lands or his delcgate note this Due Diligence Report which
has been prepared in accordance with the Pre Tenure Review Asscssment Standard;

2 That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note that no incomplete actions
which require action by the Manager Crown Property Contracts have been identified.

3. That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note the following potential liabilities
that have been identified as a result of the file scarch; '

() the existence of the Glenariffe Salmon Research Station (but note that action on this
mmatter hes been undertaken and the parties advised of the Commissioner’s views).

(b) the existence of e salmon farming operation undertaken by Alistair Ensor/(Glenariffe
Station Limited that has no formal authorisation.

4.  That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note the following matters;

() that the formed road (Double Hill Run Road) docs not appear to follow the legal
alignment.

(b} that by NZ Gazette 1954 page 1452, authorisation wes given to the lessee to take water
from an unnamed stream for clectricity gencration, but that the licence cxpired on 31
March 1975 and there is no information on file as to whether this licsnce was renewed
or further licence(s) granted. ‘

Signed for Knight Frank (NZ) Limited

/2 Awige ///%%ﬂ/

Consultant 29 / § /2400  Manager / 2% 6 Q¢

Approved/Declined (pursuant to a delegation from the Commissioner of Crown Lands) by:

MName:
Date of deciyion: ! / k
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Due Diligance Report
1. Datalls of lease: RF'FACED UNDER THE
e

Lenase Name: Glenariffe OF :""“’(‘L INI: ORMATION ACT

Location: On Rakaia Road, 54.7km from Methven

Lessee: Glenariffe Station Limited

Tenure: Pastorul Lease

Term: 33 years from 1 July 1970

Annual Rent: $551

Rental Value; $ n/a-; old rental formula based on stock capacity

Date of Next Review: 1 July 2003

Land Reglstry Folio Ref:  11B/921 Search copy dated 26 May 2000 appended as Appendix

K |
Legal Description: Run 337 Blocks ILV,VLVIILIX and X Glenrock and Blocks
I, I, VI, VII and XI Somers Survey Districts.
Area: 4799.5717 hectares.

2, Fila Search

Files held by Agent on behalf of LINZ:

File Reference Volume  First Folio Number Date Last Folio Nurnber Date
Pci29 1 191 24.11.32 208 0367
Pcl29 2 209 6.4.67 394 13.3.91
Pcl29 3 418 250584 - 23.12.98
Pcl29 4 - 17.11.98 - 25200
Pei29/1 I ! 23.11.93 - 10.7.98
Pcl29/1 2 - 11.9.98 - 22.12.99
Pec 12972 { - 20.8.65 - 25.2.00

Other relevant files held by LINZ:

CPL/04/10/12780-ZCH-01 1
CPLA4/10/12780-ZCH-02
REC/02/10/09/00-ZNO

File Reference Volume  First Folio Number Date Last Folio Number  Date
1997 - 1998
Empty nothing on file
Empty nothing on file
Empty nothing on file

5200-D13-G08-DCH

3. Summary of lease document: [CL1718/927]

3,1 Terms of lease

Stock limit in lease:

4000 sheep (inc. not more than 2100 breeding ewes)
75 cattle (inc. not more than 60 breeding cows)
900 wethers except for the months May to August inclusive.

Commencement dats:
1 July 1970

T e,

Report No. CDO1S
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3.2  irea adjustments: RF“ kCED UNDER THE
OFF!_.AL INFORMATION ACT

Qince issue of the current leass there have been no alterations or reduction in the arca of 4799.5717
hectares recorded/registered egainst the lease document.

3.3 Reglstered Interests:
Mortgages: |

No. 784377 : . C.E. Grigg, C.L. Sugden and G.C. Knight as executors (by transmission no
967171/1

No. 947215/3 :  The Rural Bank Limitad
Land Improvement Agreement:

No. 324721/1;  Land Improvement Agreement under Section 30 of the Soil Conservation and
Rivers Control Act

3.4 Unregistered interests:

lcnariffe Salmon B b Station { A

The Glenariffe Salmon Research Station is located on part of the pastoral lease (the balance of the
area occupicd is part legal road and part Crown land) (refer scction 8.1 for further details).

calinon farm — Gleoariffe Station Limi

A salmon farming operation has been conducted by Glenariffe Station Limited for a number of
years under an informal errangement pending formal authorisation (refer section 8.2 for further
details).

Power gencration scheme
NZ gazelte 1954 page 1452 (copy in Appendix 2) formalises a licence to establish a Power
Generation Scheme on an “Unnamed Stream” Block IX Glenroy SD expiring March 1975. There is

no plan to support its location and there is no comment on the files as to its establishment or
continuation.

I : )
There arc no recreation permits over this pastoral lease.

4. Summarise any Governmant programmes approved for the [ease:

A Land Improvement Agreement was registered against the lease in 1981. The agreement provided
for the erection of a further 1,800 m of ‘off-site fencing’ in block F4 to facilitate better utilisation of

the block and of the off-site developments initfated when the first run plan was-approyed in 1966.

The Land Improvement Agreement may contain obligations on successors in title that require
consideration as part of tenure review.

Report Mo, C0033 Foage §
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A copy of the Land Improvement Agreement is attached as Appendix 3. RF! EACFD UNDER THE

5. Summary of Land Status Report: OFF' v‘[, 'NFORMA"ON ACT

The Land Status Report confirms the status {s Crown land under the Land Act 1948 subject to
pastoral lease. ' :

The Land Status Report contains the following notes regarding matters possibly requiring further
investigation at the due diligence stage;

(i)  Glenariffc is one of four contributors to “Double Hill” rating district (Soil Conservation and
Rivers Control Act 1941) providing benefit of access and river protection.

(i) Rakain Salmon (formerly NTWAR) hatchery located at the confluence of the Rakaia River
and Glenariffe Stream. Location has been assessed by occupation. Not defined by survey, not
legalised and straddles legal road.

(iii) Salmon hatchery (non commercial) established by Glenariffe on Double Hill? Stream (NE of
homestead). Original formal consent expired (April 1989) however file correspondence
places no objection to its presence.

(iv) NZ gazette 1954 page 1452 formalises a licence to establish a Power Generation Scheme on
an “Unnamed Stream” Block I'X Glenroy SD expiring March 1975. There is no plan to
support its location and there is no comment on the files to its establishment/continuation
however, it may fall within the area of proposed marginal stnip protection if in existence?

(v) Reconciliation of boundary fencing can only be identified upon survey.

(vi) Current compiled definition of Run 337 SO 11426 is only adegquate in ragpect of the current
pastoral lease definition.

A copy of the Land Status Report appended as Appendix 4 (minus enclosures).
G. Review of topographical and cadastral data:

Both maps show there are no communication sites, long distance transmission or local power lines
on this property.

6.1 Marginal Strips:

The Land Status Report notes that the property is “subject to the provisions of Section 58 Land Act
1948 on lcase 118/921 and SO 11426. Rakaia River, Double HilV/Glenariffe/Gerard Strea,
Donald Stream and North Branch Ashburton River form part of the boundaries while other lesser
streams are clearly depicted on S O 11426 [1970] as a pecked ling, without a one chain stnp having
been Jaid off. In view of LINZ letter dated 13 November 1997 regarding “Lilybank” and Ministenal
Co-ordinating Comumittee/State Owned Enterprises paper 271 dated 31 March 1987 (Dept of
Justice) it would appear this memorial to have no substance unless 2 one chain strip was laid off by
definition on a plan in the Chief Surveyors records”.

ety L

6.2 Fenced boundaries v legal boundaries:

There may be discrepancies between fenced and legal boundaries.

Report No. C001S Page 4
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RFYEACED UNDER THE
63  .egal roads - formed and paper: OFF:,..‘- :NFQRMA"ON ACT

An unformed legal road traverses the length of the property and the adjoining pastoral leage Pc [27
{Double Hill).

The Double Hill Run Road may not follow the legal alignment, particularly in the vicinity of the
Glenariffe Salmon Research Station end at the base of Donald Hill.

6.4 Ad medium fllum aquae rights:

The Land Status Check notes that AMF rights oppogite Sect 18, SO 17637 and Section 19 SO
17642 were investigeted ref- LINZ CH file 23/10/1 folio 16, riverbed lands to the Crown.

7. Details of any nelghbouring Crown or conservation land

No neighbouring arcas of Crown or conservation land have boen identified for inclusion in tenure
review of this pastoral leage,

8. Summary of uncompleted actions or potantial llabliitles
8.1 Glenarlffe Salmon Research Statlon

As noted under section 3.4 above, the Glenariffe Salmon Research Station occupies part of the
pastoral lease. The facility used to be operated by the National Institute of Water and Atrosphenic
Research (NTWA) but appears to have been recently sold to Rakaia Salmon . The facility has been
in operation for a number of years, but the occupation of the site has never been formally authorised
under the Land Act. The parties (NIWA and Glenariffe Station Limited) bave been advised by the
Commissioner of Crown Lands that he does not acknowledge eny existing rights by NIWA to
occupy the land in question (refer faxes dated 28 January 1999 and 27 February 1999, Appendix 5).
The most recent payment of rental for the site (1.1.99 — 30.6.99) was refunded on 23 April 1999,

The implicetions of the existence of this site for tenure review have already been addressed by the
Commissioner in his letter of 28 January 1999 to NIWA.

The Land Status Check report notes the possibility of an overlap between the DoC Allocation map
and the CRI allocation site. This matter has not been investigated.

8.2 Salmon farm — Glenariffe Station Limited

By letter dated 19 October 1983 (folio 394) Glenariffe Station Limited advised that they proposed
to conduct a salmon farming operation on a site adjacent to the Glenariffe homestead, and sought an
indication that the Crown has no objection to such an operation being undertaken on the property.
Glenariffe Station Limited were advised (folio 400) that a ‘tcmporary permit’ had been granted for
an initial period of three years. A further request for permission to continue the fish farming
operation wag made by Alistair Ensor in November 1987 (folio 427) and the matter was referred to
the Department of Lands with a proposal that Mr Ensor be notified that the operation could
gontinue but without formal legalisation (folio 435). A reply was received (folio 437) and Mr Ensor
was notified by letter dated 23 December 1983 {folio 439) that the existence of the fish complex
was acknowledged but the matter of a better tenure was to be held over until the review of the Land
Act was completed. An annual fee of $120 (inclusive of GST) was charged as rent. Copies of folios
are attached as Appendix 5.

Ruport No. CO013 Page J
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Thi  rangement hes continued and Glenariffe Station Limited currently pay an annual fee of $120
(including GST) for this activity.

8.3 Power generation scheme

Thete is no plan to support the location of the power gencration scheme established on en unnamed
atream Block IX Glenroy Survey District and no evidence of the scheme being extended beyond the
licence's expiry in March 1975.

APPENDICES

1. Search copy of lease document dated 26 May 2000

2. Copy of NZ Gazetic Notice

3.  Copy of Land Improvement Agreement

4.  Copy of Land Status Report

5.  Copy of relevant folios from file.

Report No. CO113 Pags




I ——,

Pe 129:.Glonar{ffe
Do Diligence Report

Appendix 1 : Search copy of lease documaent
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1

day of Mared 19 70 between HER MA JESTY

“the Lessor”) of the onc part, and Glenariffe Btation L

+ {hercinafter. rchrn:d to as
d. nf.t'ict at Christchurch.

incorporatad CORpPANY. having 1tms reglatere
(hcrdnaftr,r rcfcrrcd {5 na “the Lessee™

_hareinafter rescrved, and of the cevenants, conditions, and
‘the part of the Lemee to be paid,. abserved, and performed, the Lessor doth bereby. demise and

" lemsee, all that parcel of land containing by mdmnt:m 11,860 acroen
more or les, situated in the Land District of Gant&rbury '

aituu.tud in Glanrock and Somars Su.rvcy Districte.

,u r.h: w1 morc p.lrt;culnrly ddjncatcd with bold black lines on the plan hercon; mgcthcr w1th. Lhc nghtl,

..:“J R‘IQL RGEQP baa{: H:E

Land Registrar

), of the other part: WI'INESSLTH that, in cumldm‘nﬂoﬂ of the remt
dﬁ:ﬂﬂ'ﬂtﬂ“ herein contaned and JIIJth:d., and on

!! .
and being Bun 357 !'.'Glennri_ffﬂ".

=t
e

1
il

,.\Jh it

QUEEN :
ted duly

J

emuntnthr, b
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R
] | 4
; L Pursuant to Seotion 58 of the
Ry ; Land Act 1948 a strip of land .
b i a0 ot lesn than ons chein in wildth
Roads shown. thus - along the banka of all rivers and
Scal he1h ch .. streams whioh have an average width
Mﬁ:‘:—‘l tnieh= [ midles Lt of not loas than 10 feet La exolu-

Lok 4T, ] o ded from the within laasa.
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Appendix 2 : Copy of NZ Gazatte Notice
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Authorising  Boderick  Hugh Hnsor, of Eakau Corge,
Araburton, Shoop Formar, to Ose Water for the Purposs
of Genarating Rlectroily

C. W. M, NORRIH, Govarnor-Goneral
ORIDER IN COUNOIL

At the Gowwnment Hooss st Wolllngton this 16th day of
Zaptomber 1054

Preapnt:
Hix Exerreiwor Tex GoVvERNOR-GENEMAL v COUNOI

TRSTANT to the Pablis Worka Ast 1988, His Bwoolleney
the Gorernor-Gensral, by snd with the sdvice and
oonsent of the Mxeentive Coon y grants tn HRodarisk
Hugh Euosor, of Rakais Gor .hhbrnrto%{ heap Fwrmer
{horeinnfier Toferred to ws the ), & lcenos, smbject to
the mndiﬂnnlhnulnlﬂ-rmfurhh,méﬂum&mtmmm
unnamed streamn (herainefter referred to we the said FErewn )
situated in Bloak I'X, Glenrock Burvey Distret, in the Comty
- of Ashiorton, for the porposs hereinafter wet forth, s strewm
of watar not exowsding 1 cuble foot par wecond ot any oms
tima

OONDITIONS
Tuprom CoNDMTONRE
1. The conditieny dfrected b ba Implied Iu all Hepnoss by
ths Watar Powwr ons 1984 wnd the Mleotricwl Supply
Regolations 1088 be incorporated in and ahali form part
of this llsanse, axewpt in a0 Iar us the same Tay ba Inaon-
sistent with the provisions hervof.

Limwoy Bimizor T RBgUlamions

L. This Heance 15 lymed under ths Water Powsr Bago
latlons 1854, and in wghject therwte and to the Electrical

atione 1985, the Elsatrioal Wiri Iations
1084 :thmu Intarference Ragulations ’1’31:{ and to all
T tions  hersafter moede In mamendment thereof or in
substitution therafor respectiwly,

UTILIEATION oF WaiTrR a¥D LoocaTon oF HEabworra
3. Wotar shall bo used nnder this licance solaly for the

purpoan of geneming oleatricity and ahmll ba taken from the .
uni? stream  wt the t I Bloek (lenrock Borvey |

Diytriat, indloated on the plan marked 8 . E9B & ted In
the offics of the Btats Hydro-slectrls Department at allington.

GENERAL Dogosirron or Wokkn

4. The Hosnspe 1y hereby wuthorised, subject to the '

aguditione haroof, to aonstrost, maintain, and use the Tollow-

works for the porpose of this lloanos, the ona of the
warks heing-indioated on the said plan 8D, 298
(s) Headworke ag of an intuks, wutar-race, ond

plps-line the powar-houss hereinefter
mmft to, gt v rtatle head of approximataty
(b) Polton wheal and power-honss with wll
ment for generating electrialty, dm
LX, Glanrook Survay Distciat.
(2) Tafl-raos leading from the sid powarhouss to wn
moamed tritatary of the Meanroak Biraam

BYsmex or BUrFLY
B. The wyatemw of anpply shall be an alterneting-oorrant
g:mn a8 dewribed in paragraph ](,:ﬂ) of reguintion H1-01 of
Hlootrieal Supply Bagulationy 1936

Dumation of Liomwar
0. Unless mooner lawfall detarmthed, this limmes ashafl
aontinus In fores umtil the 30s day of March 1975

Dxrrrar

T. For the purposs of nsssesing the rental or snooal sum
thl In rowpect of this loanté; the lisansss mayingtall o
ublwmmm-dm;ntdh ind.{utmh to the e Dctm of the
Tnxpwy Hoglnesr o 8 Btats Hydro-elsotric Dapartment,
and wogh installatlon the rontal xhall be sssessed on
the maximom Enﬂnﬂng-ﬂl aalty of the plant lostalled The

presemt plant ls tated et 10 Idlowatts,

Wo RuT To Wirex OoNrIuaas
a. N’ur.hi:;f in this Hoones shall of iteelf sonfor upom the
Ueemses any right to wwter ®

T. J. GHERREARD, Mark n# tha Proandos, Ao, -
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Appendix 3 : Copy of Land Improvemant Agreemant

MER mum 10N ACT

Page ¢
Report No. C0033 age



e WA

THIS AGREEMENT made thae nighth day of April 194

BETWEEN the SOUEU CANTERBURY CATCHMENT BOARD Jduly coustitutod
under the Scoil Conservation osnd Rivera Control Act 1941 {horein-
aftar oalled "the Board"} of the ona part and

GLERARIFFE STATION LIN%TED of CHRIETCHUUCH

(hereinafter with his executors, administrators and ansignsg

éhllnd "the Owner") of 'the othar part,

WHEREAS tha Ownar 1= +tho ownoo,Slasace of thnt vernel of land

denaribed in the Firat Sahaduls hersto (hersinafter roferred to

as "the maid land").

AND WHEREAS it has been agreed by abd between the Owroer and the

Doard that certaln works descrihad in tha Conaervation Plan aet

out in the GSaocond Schedule hareto (hereinafter called "the workn")

be omarriaed out for th.lcuntrul of aromion and the conservation of

the soll on the naid land and plao to facilitoto groeater production
3 on tha sald lnnd AND WHEREAS thoe Beoard hes ngrensd purauant to ‘

Section 30 of the Soil Conservation and Riverm Control éct 1941 to

make cartain grants by way of subesidy to the Owner in respect of
the works
AND WHEREAS the partlem heroto desire to enter intoc a Land

Improvemant Agraeement under subsscotion (3) of Section 30 and

under Beation JOA of the Scil Conservatinon and Rivers Contrel
Act 1941 '

AND WHERLAS the terma of thiu pgreumént up herelnafter set out

have baen approved by the B0il Conservation and Rivars Contral
Counecil,

NOW THEREFORE the parties hereto do hereby covenant and agreo
ona with the other as follows!

1. 1IN considerntion ef the promisan and of the covenanta

(_ heroinafter contained and on the part of the Board to ban
dbserved and performed the ownar will during tho next fgur
years carry out the works in accordence with the Conservation

Plan and the Specifications described therein,

2. IN considaration of the.premisee nnd of the covaenants

hereinafter contained and on the part of the Ouner to ba ohnofvnd
and pearformed the Baarj

will at its own axponse submidine the

work carried out by the Owner in nccordanca with thn Consgar

FPlan-

vation
set cut in the Second Sehadule horeto and nccnrding to the

Specifications therein in the proportions depcribed in the
aforemantioned Conservation Plan.,

3+ _UPON coupletion of any ltem of work rufurznd te in the

(q Becoend Schedulas to thulnnt[nfnction of thr Roard thu.B;;rd nhall '
}hi.?‘ bay to tho Owner the éuPnidy ghown tharein as payval:le in reapect
o i? that 1teom, ' .
ﬁzéff# » “#M_Jafr '
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4, THE Ownor shall keep and wmafntain in pood condition to the
satisfnction of the Doard the works and the aroas alflected ¥ the
Conservativon Plan, for thae Lerm of this agrocmant which shall ba

for a pariod ofnin:;ﬁmnﬂrgiﬂru after complation of the works.

ninety-nine {99)
vy THE Qwnar sholl when roquired supply sall nwacesnary information

and dats to the Doard to onabla it to compaila grazing and product-
ion records of the said land a8 a means of evaluating tha henmfit
A

dervied from tha Conmervation Plan.

6. IT i» agraed by the partics heretn thnt Lhe Conservation Plan
may be modificd from time to time by ngreemaent in velting between
thea portios,

i-  THE Owner shall snd will grant full pover and authority te

the Board, its 30il Congervators, Surveyors, Enginuuru: Employeen,
Worlktman, Agents, Servonts and Inviteons with or without horesosn,
carts, motor cars, truchs and other vahicles From tims to time

and utﬁ?ﬂf?gﬂsig during the period of this A reemont to antsr aund
remain upon such portions of the saild land an may ba necessary fov
tht purpose of inapacting the prograss and obacrving the reaylta
of the worka mnd measuras specifiod in the Conmervation Plan or aof
carrying out any teatsu, surveys, Lores or other workam in connoctior

wilh the Conascrvotion Plan.

8. IF the Ownor shall maka default in the ohmservance or parform-

mncae of any covanant on his part herainbelfore contalned nnd auch
default shall continue for o period of fourtann daya aftar written
notice thereof hax bean servad on tho Owner by the Board sealting
?“t the natura of such deCault and voquiring the Owner tu romady
the same then ths Ownor shall within aaven days of deman Loing
made on him by the Doard pay to the Hoard the amount oxpanded by
the Hoard on the worka up to the date of auch dnfnﬁlt and guch
amount shall ba recoverablae by tha Board in stcordance with the

Provialona of Swection JOA of the Soill Couswmivation and Rivara
Control Act 1947,

2+ IT 15 hereby agreed Ly and betwesan tho parties that thia

Agreemont is a Land Improvement Agresment under vubaaction (3)

of Seation 30 of tho Soi; Lonservation and Rivera Control Act

1941 pnd that all the provisious of, Baoticon 30A of that Act
fhall apply to this Agrecmant,

/i

el 'V RN
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THE TIRST ECHEDILE

- OONXE I o e m s ry S oo e

Run 337 "Glenariife" 47949, 5717 ha
Glenrock and Comgrs E.D.

Registernd in Volume IT B Follo 921
Canterbury Land District

THUE SECOND ECHEDULT

C R B F R 8 L § 0 L N § NIFIN B ¥ |

PART I
Fen. Gubgsid:; |
Coat late
4080 metres of offoite and
eroslon c¢ontrol [ence B, 568 1:1
’ B440 metrep of Internal cettleproofing 4,721 1:1
' 9320 metrhg of boundary cattleproofing 2,56% 131
1920 motres of windbreak 7, 840 331
Hupervislon Fee 4,130 VYarious
$27,822

-

I'alT 11

DETO0DES-

Conservatlon practices to follow "o Works" includa
modification in munegement as outlined in the farm conservation
plan,

Major modifications are ocutlined briefly aas follows:

(a) Blocks H and G eronteinins 7,777 hentor-r more or
less are retirad from sheep prozing. Cottle mey
be greazed on the river and Turtone Etream with

(_ numbera and period of grazing to be agresd upon
- from time to time between "the OQwner", Lands and

turvey Department and "the Honrd',

(b) 1In the came of an emergency such ng novers drought
grrazing of Blocks H and G with sheep may be.permittad,
with numbers and period of grazing to be agreed upon
between "the Cwner", Lands and Survey Department
and "the Board".

(¢) Blocks 1 und F5 containing 1,242 Hectarca mare or
lean to be grazed with a maxinum of 2,400 owes or
aquivalent for ten weeks during the period betweun
the firat of Tebruary and thirtieth of April in
each year, Catla May d¢ graxe,

(d) "Phe Cwners" shall not excecd the limitation of stoak
numbers as agreed upon with the Lands and Curvey
Department without first consulting "the Board", '

(e) Managmuent of the latld protected by aubsidised—whad-
braaks to be ag outlined in the ronditions, of which
1 a copy (two pages) are attached horeto.

.f/”
e wa . /
.;) J ﬁ{/s;:j ’
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IN WITNESS whercoof thesa pras~nta have Leon axecutad an thoe day

eiid Yoar first beforo written.

I, Glenariffe Stetion Limited, the Quner heroin

d0 hereby bind myself and my successora in title ta porfor d

cbserve the tarms and conditions of this Agrvement.

FHE COMMON SEAL of
S CENEDXBYXE HaxX 9o ax

SLENARLFFE €TATTON LIMITED

was hereto affixed b PR
a8 Owner IHXXHEX Jﬂ'!.‘-‘(l'!:y MK
authority of and 1n the presance
of:
) P SEAL Cr
: ﬂ N,j? GLENARTFFE ETATICN LIMITED
: ; el Govarning Dilractor
THE COMMON SEAL OF ‘THE SOUTH )
CANTERDURY CATCHMENT DOARD ;
was lLersunto affixed in )
pursusnce of a resclution of ; ( L \/ (ﬂ,’..} . '
the Board in the prosence of: ) _,,_E A A’*; Meinbara
S— ] of tho
- T Board
4 —24 .
THe D Ry A
30UTH A\ e /f‘ﬂﬂt K
CAMTERBURY L’/ S] et
CATCHMENT / * - Jaoretary
BCARD. Vi
O T ‘
z
I, John Gorlon Mouat of Timaru, Secretary to the Soull

Canterbury Catohmant Board DO HEREBY CERTITY that the witiiin

written Agreement iy ona that 1s capable of rogistration and
I do hereby epply for thae registration of tho aaid Agresnant
egainat the land nbove described in accordance with the

Provisions of Soction 30A of tha So0il Conmervation and-—R4vars
Control Aot 1941, AN
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Appendix 4 :

Copy of Land Status Report
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(NIGHT FRANK (NZ) LIMITED
Appendix A

‘This report las been prepared on the instmiction of Tand Infornation New Zealand us terins of the

contnct awmber 50178 dared Sepiember 1999 and is undertaken for the purposes of the Crown Pastoral

Laonses Act 1994,

LAND STATUS REPORT for GLENARIFFE _ LIPS et 12780]

hPipoE_:‘ty [1]of ]1_ . s . .

Canterbury

Ritn 337 situated in Blocks 1L, V, VI, VUL, IX &
X Gleorock & Blocks 1L IH, VI, VI, & X1
Somers Survey Districts,

4799, 5717 hectares .
Crown Land subject to ‘the Land Act 1948.

| All Pastoral Lease 118/921 pursuant to section
66 as registered under section 83 Land Act 1944,

Land Improvement Agreement Na. 32472171
under the provisions of Soil Conservation and
Rivers Control Act 1941,

Subject to Part IVA Conservation Act 1987
upoa disposition.

Minerals remain n with the Crawn as the land has
never been alienated since its acquisition for
settlement purposes, from the former Maori
owners under the Kemp purchase 1848.

rpy e s
e, LT
S Kmmnmmm

“rﬁih%“*gw‘:m"*““: Land Act 1948 & Crown Pastoral Land Act
1998.

iy o )
] Pctcr M Kma - ,~——'—;J

Knight Frmlk (NZ) Lmut{:d( f /
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INIGHT F'RANK (NZ) LIMITED

Appendix B
'This [aind stats report has besn propared on the instmudtion of Fand Infennation New Zealand o terms of
the contract nwnber 50178 dated Scptember 1999 and s undertaken for the purposes of the Crawn
Pasiorul Leases Act 1998, ‘

AND STATUS REPORT for GLENARIFFE TIPS ref12780]

Property {1 [of |1 ] ]

Canterbury

Run 337 situated in Blocks 11, V, VI, VITL, IX & X
Glearock & Blocks IT, II, V1, VI, & X1 Somers .
Survey Districts.

4799 5717 hectures R

| Crown Land subjrct to the Land Act 1948,

&d

i
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All Pastoral Leave 118/921 pursuant to secton 66 as
registered under section 83 Land Act 1948.

Land Improvement Agreement No. 324721/1 under
the provisious of Soil Conservation and Rivers

Control Act 1941,
Subject to Part I¥VA Conservation Act 1987 upon

disposition.

Land Art 1943 & Crown l-’:]hmr..ﬂ Land Aet 19‘}8

” Peter M King
el Knight Frank (NZ) Limited

Certification:
Pursuant to section 11(1)(1) of the Survey Act 1986 and acting under delegated authority

of the Surveyor-General pursuant to section 11 (2) of that act, 1 hereby certify that the
land described above is; Crown Land subject to the Land Act 1948

K. Maccfle-S Date, "2 7. /2 11999

R Moulton, Chicf Surveyor
Land Information New Zealand, Chrstchurch
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GLENARIFFE RESEARCH - Property | of 1

Notes : This information does not affect | (i) Glenariffe is one of four contributors to, “Double Hill”

the status of the land but was identfied raring district (Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act
as possibly requiring further 194 1) providing beneflt of access and dver protection,
investigation at the due diligence stage : | (i) Rakula Salmon (formerly NIWAR), hatchery located at
Ses Crown Pastoral Standard 6 the confluence of the Rakain River and Glenariffe
paragraph 6 Stream. Location has been assessed by occupation. Not

defined by survey, not legalised and straddies legal rmad.

(iii) Salmon hatchery (non commercial) established by
Glenariffa on Doubla Hill? Stream {NE of homesiead),
Original formal consent explred (April 198%) however
file correzpondence places no objection, to ity presence.

: {iv) NZ gazette 1954 pago 14352 formalises a licence to

{ estnblizh a Power Gencmation Scheme on an “Unnamed
Stream” Block I'X Glenroy 5D, expiring March 1973,
Thexs is no plan to support its location and there is no
comment on the fles to its establishment/contimuadon
however, It may fall in the area of proposed marginal
strip protection if in exixience? -

(v) Reconciliation of boundary fencing ¢an onty be ldentified
uporn MIrvey.

(vl) Current compiled definidon of, Run 337 50 11426 is
only adequate in respect to the current pastoral leage
definition.

T e .
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LAND STATUS REPORT for GLENARIFFE LIPS ref.12780]

Property | 1 [of |1

Research Data: Some Items may be not applicable

Property I_l [of |1

SDM Print Obtained Yes
NZMS 261 Red K35 |
Local Authority Ashburton District Council
Crawn Acquisition Map Kemp Purchuse
50 Plan 50 11426
Relevant Ganetie Notices N/A
CT Bef/ Lease Rel All Pastoral Leasa 1158/921.
| Legmiization Cards N/A
CLR N/A i
Allocation Maps (if applicable) Allocation CRI Site 1435 (50 170709, cauual
GCTUPANCY agresment

Allecation DoC (50 17121) D*E35*5*C0 would
appear in part to overlap ie Crown Land, the CRI
allocation sits?

VNZ Ref - if kniown

Crown Grant Maps

Al assexsment 24390-0 1000 (4795.9295ha)
All azgesgment 24390-01000C (2472.508%ha)
Canterbury Regional Council “Cleardale” river
gontro] rating sres, ‘

All asscssment 24390-00900 (3.6422hn) applies 10
the commercial salmon hatchery (Rakaia Salmon,
formerly NIWAR)

Glenrock (Ve date), 8O 5976 (1911)

a) Type [Sec 24(9) or Sec 58]
b) Date Created

¢) Plan Reference

If Subject land Marginal Strip:

Note: Subject to the provisions of section 58 of the
Land Act 1948 oo leasc 11B/921 & 50 11426,
Rakaia River, Double HI/Glenariffe/(erard
Strenm, Donald Stream & North Branch
Ashburton River form part of the boundurles while
other leaser streams are clearly depicted on 50
11426 {1970) as a pecked ling, without a one chain
stoip having been laid off.

In view of LINZ lctter dated 13 November 1997
regarding “Lilybank” and Minisierial Co-
Ordinating Committee/Stats Owned Enterprises
paper 271 dated 31 March 1987 (Dept of Justice)
it would appear this memorial to havs no
substance unless a one chain strip was laid off v
definition on a plan in the Chicf Surveyors
records,
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LAND STATUS REPORT for GLENARIFFE

LIPS ref.12780)]

Property [1 [ of |1

Research — continued

Property | 1 | of E
If Crown land - Check Irrigation Maps. N/A
Mining Maps ' No Interest identified.
H Road
a) Isii crested on 2 Block Plan - Section a) 50 Plan: 50 3004, Topo 5G & 6G (Crown
43(1)(d) Transft NZ Act 1989 Grant).
h) By Proc b) Proc Plan; SO 9286
¢) Gazette Ref: 1958 page 1343 & 1344
Other Relevant Information,

a) Concessions - Advics from DOC or Kaight
Frank,

b) Subject to any provisions of the Ngai Tahu
Claims Sectlement Act 1998,

¢) Mincral Ownership

d) Other [nformation

&) N/A

b) Subject to Part 9 Ngai Tahu Claims Settlement
Act 1998, .

c) :

Minecrals are owned by the Crown because the Land
hat never been alicnated from the Crown since its
acquisition for settlement purposes from the former
Maori owners under Kemp Purchase 1343,

Contained in [provide evidence]:

Part PR 314 (1912) Run 119B ia the carliest lease
available after Canterbury gazette 1867 pages
139/160/161 (No.201, 264 & 329), conflrmation af
runs under the Canterbury Land Regulations,

d) Ad Medlum Filum Aquas Rights Investigated
opposite Section 13 50 17637 & Section 19 50
17642, LINZ CH file 23/10/1 folio 16, riverbed
lands to the Crown.

-
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Appendix 5 : Copy of relevant follos from file RELFASFD UMD THE

Fax dated 28 January 1991 to NIWA

Fax dated 27 February 1999 to Knight Frank enclosing copy of fax to Glenariffe Station Limited

Folio 394

Folio 400

Folio 427

Folio 435

Folio 437

Folio 439

Jetter dated 19 October 1983 from lessce’s solicitor advising of proposal to conduct
salmon farming operation

lotter dated 14 December 1983 to lessee’s solicitor advising that temporary permit
granted

letter dated 16 November 1987 from Alistair Ensor requesting permission to continue
safmon farming operation

letter dated 28 September 1988 to Department of Lands referring to request from
Alistair Ensor and proposing to write and acknowledge existence of operation.

letter dated 7 December 1988 from Department of Lands regarding response to Alistair
Fingor

letter dated 23 December 1988 to Alistair Ensor acknowledging existence of fish
farming operation,

-, 2

Report No. C0033 Page 11
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PENELOPE STEVENSON | — ,f"’/g
Barrister and Solicitor — d.;/ L
17 Dover Street Island Bay Wellington T u,rj"
Phone 04 3834014 Fax 04 3836 866 e Jﬁ;j 77
TO: Geoff Holgate, Knight Frank
FROM: ) Penclope Stevenson
FAX NO: 03 379 R340
DATE: 28 January 1999

NO OF PAGES: 3

Glenariffe Statdon Limited - NIWA

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter I have sent to the solicitors for NTWA on the instructions
of the Cormmissioner of Crown Land for your information.

Y ly

Petelope Sjevenson
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PENELOPE STEVENSON
BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR
17 Dover Street lsland Bay Wellington
Phone 04 3834 014 Fax 04 3836 866

28 January 1999

Bell Gully

Barristers and Solicitors
PO Box 4199
Auckland

Fax 09 309 3312
Attention T I M Storey

Glenariffe Salmon Hatchery

I refer to your facsimile messages to David Gullen for the Commissioner of Crown Lands of 18
and 26 January 1999. | have been instructed to respond on behalf of the Commissioner.

You seek on behalf of your client NTWA confirmation that the Commigsioner of Crown Land
acknowledges that NTW A has existing rights to occupy the Hatchery Land (as referred to in the
lease document accompanying your facsimile of 18 January) and further confirmation that he
wil] not take any stops to prejudice or adversely affect the lease without first giving to the parties
not less than 24 months written notice of such action.

In your earlier letter of 15 January you have slso advised that your client seeks an
acknowledgement frtom the Commissioner that he consents to Glenariffe Station Limited
entering into the lcese in respect of all the lnnd described in the lease and grants to Glenariffe
Station Limited a sufficient interest in the land to permit Glenariffe to enter into the lease.

Having considered the application of the Land Act 1948 to the proposala contained in your
correspondence, | am now instructad to advise, on behaif of the Commissioner:

L. The Land Act does not permit the grant by Glenariffe Station Limlited of any sub-lease
or other interest in the land for any purpose other than pastoral use. The Commissioner
cannot and does not therefore consent to the leasing arrangement proposed.

2, It is therefors not neceasary to =n1:nke any specific comment on the termny of the lease
provided.

"™3.1  The pastoral leaso held by Glenariffe Station Limited is in the tenure review process

vnder the Crown Pastoral Land Act 1998.

32 One possible outcome of this tenure roview is that-the land In questipp, gould be
fresholded, and Glenaritte Station Limitad would then become the fee simple owner.

Jan. 28 1999 @9:21AM P2
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If that were to happen, Glenariffe Station Limited would be in a position to grant an
interest in the land to your client.

Other outcomes of the tenure review are also possible however, and the Commissioner
cannot predict with any certainity how the land in question will ultimately be dealt with

in tha tenure review.

Furtheripore, it is possible that the tenure review, which can be a lengthy process, is not
concluded within a medium-term timeframe. Should tenure review not be conchuded for
any reason, the Commissioner may take steps to remove your client from the land. This
would be doae on the basis that your client’s occupation of the land has no basis under

the Land Act.

In conclusion, the Commissioner of Crown Land:

does not sckmowledge that NTWA has existing rights to occupy the land in question
under the Land Act;

advizes that ho will not take any steps regarding any occupation without first glving to
the partias not less than 24 months written notice of such action.

Commissioner of Crown Lands
Knight Frank, attention Geoff Holgate

¥
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F Land whenua
To: Geoff Holgate InfOI'II‘latIOI'I
National Mannger, Land Rasources New Zealand
Company.  Knight Frank (NZ) Ltd
CHRISTCHURCH Natiansl Offica
Y Lvrihion Hooes
PaxNo: 03 379 B440 180 Lambtan Gy
; o PO Bex §KO01
Fm: David Gullen Wallenyton
Principal Adviser & New Zsatsnd
CHRISTCHURCH Tel BA4480 0710
Fax 64-4 483 D111
Date: 27 February 1999 Irtarnet
InttpShwwiw iz _gve
Paga 1 oft 2
{ | OwrRef.
Your Ref:
Confbdanilal
m&dﬂymuﬂulnﬁwﬂm%huﬂﬂduﬂuyhnﬁmw
el priviluge, IT yOU me mot U intarudad rvlples, 7o vl ot pariss, e, dissmninsts,
disillnals or aopy this mesinge. I yo borva racived this mests gy b wror, plesss potify u
mmmadiataly by facumile or tbepleie aod destrey the ongmnal mesage Thask you
Subject:  NIWA - Glenarriffe Salmon Hatchery

Facaimile message to Glenariffe Station Limited attached for your information

;ﬂusa cancel the renta] acconnt for NTWA,

I do not require any further action from Knight Frank in respeet of the salmon hatchery site. Thaok

you for your assistance to date.

gvid Guilen

Cl
@i

. -:i.!.'ic-nn*‘-.
leu. ‘Ht‘“& rexecze Q‘ch 40 e |
He serded gt Qlda wnan ok

i, mlmkﬁﬁ .

Xy ;‘J"ﬂ'ﬂ- “"-:&’:uaﬂ' ‘!ﬂ

Do Gllel .

~ /a}é*-‘«
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Facsimile ) Land Lf;g:llf‘g
Te: Directors Information
New Zsaland
Compuny:  (Flepariffe Station Limited
N
Fax Mo: 03 3118 5825 L::Juhu!:lm
From: David Gullen ;‘Iélm mll‘ ooy
Principal Adviser & Commissioner of Crown Walington
Lands New Zashand
Tal 64-4-480 011D
Date: '2|+ +FFebruary 1999 Fax BA-4-4T2 7244
9 Irtpenat
Page | of 1 ' hitec/fwrwrw Inzgovim
Canthiaria]

Thh facahnile membaty coutalos Ufomation which I coufidential snd rocy be mbjec o
legd prvilage, 11 you s oot gve tnmoded reciphiod, Yo U G0l pinoss, um, dhescm s,
dlsrTbom of copy this mensge, 1F yeu bave reneivad vhis nesoge in aor, pleoe ootly uw
Lumiancty by Bacatmile of wisphoos xod dertroy the wipkial swesgs. Tk you

Subject: NIWA - Glenariffe Salmon Hatchery

I understand that you have scen the letter of 28 Jenuary to NIWA's solicitors regarding the salmon
hatchery operated by NIWA from the land-within the Glenariffo loasehold area.

¢ [ do not acknowledge that NIWA has any existing rights to occupy the land in question under
the Land Act;

¢ I will not take any steps regarding any occupation without first giving to NIWA not less than 24
moenths written notice of such action;

» If it was established that the presence of NIWA on the land within the Glenariffs leasshold arca
?  represented & breach of your lease from the Crown, [ would pursue any remedy with proper
A rogard to the history of this matter and the basis upon which NTWA acquired assets from the
; _,C.mwu on Its establishment as a Crown entity.

NIWA i3 qurporting to enter into an agreerment with you releting to its presence on the land within
the Glenariffe leasshold area. [ do not recognise the validity of such an agreement, which is not
permitted within the terms of the icasc and the provisions of the Land Act.

Youry faithfully

gvid Gullen

Principal Adviser and Commissioner of Crown Lands

T T e

o L T
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HELMORE MACDONALD & STANLEY PF:IS{LA!.MI ORMATION A
BAARISTERS & SOLICITORS PHONE 65-DB4

EIHLFJ*(;‘:[- LESLIE STANLEY, LL M NOTAHY PURLC

AARY COUMN KNIGHT LL B(HONS) ., 137-

KERRY RICHARD AYERS. L(l B{HONS) e 7-139 HEREFORD STREET
Larda srd Suryey CHRISTCHURCH 1

[ partmait NEW ZEALAND
PLEALE ASK FOH Mr R 19tl : a3 >
yars . . th October 19
o 10CT 1983
129 ”
D
The Commiasioner of Crown Lands, CiiataTCHUREH oo 1 #‘;
CHRISTCHURCH. SR 7 ~ 037

. Iecxe-&‘:_\
We. act for Glenariffs Statioen Limited which 1s the Te&sor under paptoral occupation
licence 11B/920 and pastoral langa 11B/921. Tha balance of the farm is comprised of
freehold property owned by the Company.

It ls proposed to conduct a salmon farming oparaticn on a site adjacent to the Glenarif{
homestaad. For your information we anclose 2 map showing the locatlon and gerneral
pnature of the proposed salmon farm.

Congents are at praszent being sought from the relevant Catchmenk and Acclimatisation
Authorities and a licence ia heing sought from the Ministry of Agriculture.

At thig stage we seck an indication from you that as lessor tha Crown has no objection
to such an operatien being carried out on the land leased to our client Company .

yours faithfully,
HEIMORE MACDONALD & STANLEY

Par:

(K.R Ayera)

KPRA 1 JEMM
Enclo.
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Prlvate Bag
. CHEL S TCRTRON
ld Decémbeer 1903
2 0
Measrs Holwore Paghoehld & Stanley 3/“”
darristars ~Bolicltors
F.C. Bour f'.v
CHEITYCHURCH
o 68 _ .
ATTEETION M Ayers A .
. I 12 &3
lmar Rire

APPLICRTION TO ENTAGLISE GALNOM FARN : GLENWARIETE

I rafar to Fleld Officer T. Mood's rocent discussion with Mr A, ERmor pest
an pladssd to advise that your cliemt/oospany Has been grauted & TANOTATY
fmruit fox an intcial ewtcablishmeout pariod of 3 yaara for salman Formd o
Furpheaa aublect to toe following condltloos/provisions: -

(1} The pornit will bhe for an initial puricd of 3 FeATs %o give sufficient
tive for tha venture to o oot Ur st eveluatad. :

(2) Thar Tantal for the inicial 3 yeara will be $10,00 par annus to be
ravibwed at the and of the parciod,

(3} All ouber spprovola/comssnts hecossary to b obtadmed, In this raspoct
I wote that a provisiomsl licance his basn grested by tha Ministry of
Agrigultura and FPlehariss, the Zouth Island Acolimstisacion Eocloty
Oounaoll's approval bas bDoan given, a water right application nas beos
lodged and that the Fishariss Covacil’s final approwal will ultirately
Da mﬂm'

(42 The soagtruction of tho Mschiyee race and lovellimg for the pond site
vhich I ynderstand inwolea only removal of a faw tussocks fron the Qpen
Lacewdy, sous regonstxucticn nf the racewsy, levelling of tha pond site
e qunstroction of & ssall discharge race may proaesd along the lipcs
ts discunsed with the Fleld Officer utilising the disuwsed farm mydro
schous with the farmimg oparation to be located hehind the honasteoad.

(3}  Tols sprrowal in 0o way coustitutas & coumitwent to Layue any furthar
right, lease or permit, - i,

*
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(0} On expirvy of the initial cerc the situation will L reviewsd and if
YOUr clisat/oompany wishox to continue tis vomture an application for
4 forther pexmit on 4 More formmal basie will pe considared.

Ploaps ounfirem in dus course that & water right has bwan grauted snd lat o
have a oopy of the Fisheries Counmcil's Plpal epproval.

Yours fTajvhfylly

&
sz./ ngigu
fioxr Comnlenicner of Crown Lands

HEAD w:?“r ot ¥r Ref: 0/8/29

Copy for your informstion, As salmon farming is not strictly a pastoral
activity, nor is it coverad by prussnt policy, it was decided to ilgsum x
toaporary parait on a trial basis as above. If the veatura proves viable
an appropriste form of tenurs will bhave to be looked at aod moxe applications
of this type can be axpacted for uss of water rescurcas involving Crown land,

iﬂ‘f £/

BEavacra
for Counissionar of Crown Laade Cole sqreed DFO cuould
w.m s ctia e
BrO Ltle dithurbance 4o souf
e s Mvolved. pu £/8 sefiz /23

Copy for your information. F/0 Hood's report of 24 Novembar 1983 rafarg,

L ST
P.L. Savaga

for Commimgioner of Crown Landa

CPLO
OFFICE

Copy for your information also.

~H L[z
P.L. S5avagme

for Commisgionear of Crown Landg
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The Hanager, T ERMISTEHL RCH - Glenariffe,
Landcorp, g Kothven,
Chrimstchurch. 16th Nav 1987,
Dear Sir,

: I'm writing te you on bahalf of Glenariffe Station
Ltd to raquest permission o continue the fish farming
operation on the station's pamtaral leass Arca. A9 this
15 capital intensive operatiom the need for 2 long term
arrangament 15 esasntial for us to have any chanca of
ayccess in this venturs and we ask that thia aspect be
givan dua conzideratian.

Ve logk forward to your sarliest poasible raspansa to
thisz raquest.

Toura sincaraly,

e B
__.-". TR
,n_u: {.r' /"{:__..--"'"L

Aliwtalr Bosor.
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28 September 1986

District Manager
Departmant of Lands
P O Box 13568

CHRISTCHLIRCH
Dear 5Sir
SALMON FARMING 1 PASTORAL, LEASE GLENARIFFE

Thare are two fiah farming installations on this pastoral loars at
the presant tima vizi

1) MAF Fish: This organisation has run the fish recovery and
hatchaery at Glenariffs for many years (20+7} with the full
knowladge of Lands and Survey and tha lognaos. Maf Flsh
have recently been instructed that they are to oparate under
the commercial aspecta of fish farm regulations ad are In the
process of applylng for a salmon tarm licence, Thay wlah
to place the matter of their tenure on a more secure footing
and have applied to Landcorp with thls requesi.

2) A H Ensor: Lesase of Glonariffe pastoral lesse applied In 1983
to set up n salmon farming verturs and my file records show
that he was given approval for this for a pariod of three years
under the Lildefined provisions of Saction 66 L A 1948, This
trial perlod is well and truly expired and losueo has beon
preasiryg for more permanent rights, posaibly with a view to
expanding the businass and raising loan capital.

foth partles are anxlous to comply with all formal requirements.
Water rights have been obtained and In the letter cese a full Salmon
Farming Licence was jasued by the Fisharies Council for 10 yoars
from November 1983,

A knowledge conference was held in Landcorp and os a result it was
concluded that the Land Act 1948 does not provide a basia to sanction
sctivity, Our attitude !a that this form of dlversification should

be supported: all of the right thirgs having been done and the
appropriate agencles consulted. Yet a recreation parmit s not sultable

s Y0 T




(.

RELEASED UNDER THE
JFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT

becouse In the view of the Corporata Solicitor, there is nothing
recreational mbout the application. Section 170A 1. A 1948 offers
the opportunity to very the terms of the pastoral lease but we are
not convincad that this is the correct avenue to follow.

In the short term it 1s proposed to notify Mr Ensor and Maf Fish

that thelr operatlons may continue but that Landcorp is unablae to
comply with thelr request for better tanure. If you have a contrary
viaw 1 would be pleesed If you would Inform me as quickly aa possibla.

Longer term it is to be hoped that the Land Bill will offer the chance
to Include provision to deal effectively wliih aveniuallitlies of this
type. Our Corporate Solicitor has views on the subject and thare
might be merit In a discussion with him 1f you were agreeabla.

Youra falthfully

Jor T =

t) 0 Wabster
Property Manager

R TT
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OUR REFERENCE: LANDE 11/4/7
YOUR REFERENCE: LARNDE 3/2

INQUIRIES PLEASE ASK POR:

7 Dacember 1988 | LAND CORPOAATION
. LTt

-9 DECI783

4EE90P Cx- TTHURCH
SALMON FPARMING_: GLENARIPFE ’J'W

1 refer to your memorandum of 24 Novembar 1988,

District Mana

In the clrcumstances you have cutllned, T beliave that the muggesticn of a
letter 1% appropriate, partlcularly =mo far as MAF 1s concerned. As you are
awara, it 1s not pomslble for the Crown to grant a lease to ltamlf. The Land
Pill 1= progressing and iz expected to be introduced early next year. Wwhen
the blll 13 enacted, the operatlona wlll be conaldered ln tarms of proposaed
new leqgislatlive provision to cover this situation.

I am sending a copy of thla advlice to Landcorp.

D J Gullan
for Acting Director—Geanaral

Property Manager

Land Corporation Limlted
Prlvata Bag

CHRISTCHURCH

Copy for your Informatlon.

- Qullen

for Reting Director—-Qeneral
T ek, .
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23 Decembex 1988 RFIFASED UNDER THE
OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT

Mr A H Ensor
Glenariffe
METHVEN

Daar Mr Enmor

I refer to your lattar dated 16 November 1987 to apologlse for not providing
you with greatar satisefactlon to your enquiry.

Landaorp ham been aware of the axistence of your installation at Glenariffe
for considerable time and has wrestled with the difficulty of accommodating
it within a pastoral leawa.

Thera are thres problems which are acknowladgad. viz.

1. Your fishery doss not in our view, constitute an activity which
can reasonably ba covered by a commercial recreation parmit under
Saction &6A Land Aot 1948.

2, A sub-lsama is not an alternative because the activity carried out
differs subatantially from pastoralism as provided under the head
lenss.

3. A surrender and prefarential allocation would require
reaclassification and ourrently the old L3B policy on
reclassification ls wunpanded.

Having regard to these slements, ILandcorp recommended to Lands Department
that the sxistence of your fish complex should ba acknowledged but that the
matter of a hattear tenure be held over until the review of the Land Act is
completed. Lands Department has acceptad cur recommendation.




Thaera are obvious diwadvantages ln this move, from your point of view but it
ong afford an alaement of leglitimacy and if you accept our auggestemd rent of
5120.00 par year, this will further strengthen reccgnition of your
axigtance.

I would be plaempad if you would confirm acceptance of this proposition by
gignature of the enclosed extra copy of thie letter and return to me with
your chegue for $120.00 first yeers rent from 01/01/89.

Yours faithfully

RSt INFORMATION ACT

D D Wabstar OFF‘C\ A\.

Proparty Hanagexr
Propoeltion acoespted.

L R N R A N N A A R I A N

A H Enmor

Dated 7 /
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COMPUTER INTEREST REGISTER
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

Historlcal Search Copy
LW, Mudr
T s v —Chemama|
of land
Ldentifler CB11B/921
Lanod Registration District Canterbury
Date Rogtstersd 16 February 1972 01:50 pm RELEASFD UNDER THE
OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT
Prior Referonces )
CBPRS60
Type Lease under 383 Land Act 1948
Arau 4799 5717 hactaras morc or loss Term 33 ycars commeneing o the 1at day of July

1970
Legal Description Run 337

Original Proprietors
Her Majesty The Queen

Interests
784377 Mortgage to Christopher tidward Grigg, Clyde Leslie Sugden and Gary Colin Knight as Executors - 14.2.1969 at
1.30 pm

3247211 Lund Irprovament Agroement pursuant to Scction 30A Soil Conservation and Rivers Cantrol Act 1941 -
13.5.1981 ut 9.01 am

947215.3 Mortgage 1o The Rurel Bank Limited - 30,7,1991 at 11.50 am

5059110.1 Departmental Dealing correcting the regiatered proprietor by daleting Her Majeaty the Cueen and adding
Glenariffc Station Limitsd - 13.7.2001 at 4:00 pm
52903441 Variation of the within Leass and extension of the srm to 1.7.2036 - 19 7.2002 at 11 02 am

Transadion ki Higoriead Saarch Copee Dkged 294012 118 amy, Puye [ of §
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: - Land Registrar
Pastoral Lease under the Land Ack 1948 :
Thig Preh, mude we 9% ayof  Maroh 19 70 betsven HEJL MAJESTY THE QUEEN
- uly

lwoneg, wll Wiot pureed of o omodnlog by exinmtin 41 860 notes

altuntod in Gleonrock oo Bomsra Hurvey Diskiiote.

REL
OFFICIAL INFORMATION A

{bercinafier refereed o as “the Lowor™) of the ouc pary, and Glesacirfs Station
inoorporated gompany heving its reglotered office at Christoburob.
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